

ANDREW M. CUOMO
GOVERNOR

ROSSANA ROSADO
SECRETARY OF STATE

KIM SUMBLER
INTERIM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

NITIN K SETHI, MD
CHIEF MEDICAL OFFICER

ANGELA GAGLIARDI, MD
ASSISTANT CHIEF MEDICAL OFFICER

ATHLETIC COMMISSION

STATE OF NEW YORK
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
123 WILLIAM STREET
NEW YORK, NY 10038-3804
TELEPHONE: (212) 417-5700
FAX: (212) 417-4987
WWW.DOS.NY.GOV

Commission Bulletin 2017-02

Combative Sports Officials Fee Schedule

PROFESSIONAL BOXING				
Undercard Per Diem Rate				
Venue Capacity	REFEREE	JUDGE	TIMEKEEPER	PHYSICIAN
5,000 or less	\$300	\$200	\$200	\$400
Over 5,000	\$800	\$500	\$300	\$400
Championship Bouts (Per Bout Fee)				
Combined Purses under \$100,000	\$600	\$400	N/A	N/A
Combined Purses \$100,000 - \$499,999.99	\$1,500	\$1,000	N/A	N/A
Combined Purses \$500,000 - \$999,999.99	\$2,400	\$1,600	N/A	N/A
Combined Purses \$1,000,000 or more	.2% of purses or \$3000 (whichever is greater)	.013% of purses or \$2000 (whichever is greater)	N/A	N/A
Weigh-In Rate	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$400
Championship Bouts Include:				
WBA - World Boxing Association WBC - World Boxing Council IBF - International Boxing Federation WBO - World Boxing Organization IBO - International Boxing Organization				
Boxing Notes:				
• Championship bouts include Interim and Vacant Championships, as well as Eliminator Bouts				



Department
of State

- Referees and Judges assigned to Championship bouts MAY work undercard bouts
- Officials assigned to championship bouts in venues allowing for over 5,000 in capacity where the combined purses are less than \$100,000 will also be assigned to work the undercard; these officials will be due the combined compensation of the championship bout fee along with the applicable per diem fee.
- Officials assigned to championship bouts where the combined purses are \$100,000 or more

PROFESSIONAL MMA				
(as adopted by vote of the NYSAC on November 9, 2016)				
Combined Purses*	REFEREE (assigned main or title bout)	JUDGE (assigned main or title bout)	TIMEKEEPER	PHYSICIAN
Under \$49,999	\$350 (450)	\$200 (300)	\$200	\$400
\$50,000 - \$99,999	\$450 (600)	\$250 (400)	\$200	\$400
\$100,000 - \$249,000	\$500 (800)	\$350 (600)	\$300	\$400
\$250,000 - \$499,999	\$900 (1,200)	\$500 (800)	\$300	\$400
\$500,000 - \$999,999	\$1,000 (1,600)	\$700 (1,200)	\$400	\$400
\$1,000,000 or more	\$1,200 (2,000)	\$1,000 (1,600)	\$400	\$400
Weigh-In	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$400

*Combined Purse - equals a combined total of the largest contracted purse amounts of two opponents on the card before deductions.

The following applies to ALL combat sports in New York State:

- The fees listed above are the New York State Athletic Commission’s compensation requirements for per diem rates that shall be provided to ring officials by licensed event promoters of professional boxing and mixed martial arts. Ringside physicians are not directly paid by the event promoter, rather physician reimbursement rates shall be paid to the New York State Athletic Commission by the licensed event promoter.
- The number of officials assigned is at the sole discretion of the NYSAC, taking into consideration factors including but not limited to the number of rounds scheduled on the card, the number of scheduled bouts, and number of title matches or feature event matches scheduled for the event.
- A minimum of two ringside physicians will be assigned at the weigh-in and a minimum of three ringside physicians will be assigned at events. The total number of physicians assigned to each event will be determined by the NYSAC, in its sole discretion.
- In addition to the per diem rate provided in the schedules above, the licensed promoter of the event shall provide each assigned official, excluding physicians, residing less than 100 miles from the venue, a travel allowance of \$50 and a meal allowance of \$50.
- In addition to the per diem rate provided in the schedule above, the licensed promoter of the event shall arrange and provide at the promoter’s expense round-trip travel, lodging and \$50



**Department
of State**

per day meal allowance for each assigned official, excluding physicians, whose residence is more than 100 miles (one-way) or more from the venue.

- The Promoter shall provide each assigned official, excluding physicians, \$100 compensation if any event is cancelled by the promotion company, and the promoter shall also provide each official with travel reimbursement in the amounts required above in the event that the assigned official has commenced travel and/or incurred travel costs in relation to the event prior to receipt of notice of cancellation of the event from the promoter.

Implemented by vote of the Commissioners on July 11, 2017